
IEC 60947-1:2020/COR2:2024 – 1 –  
 IEC 2024 

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION 

COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE 

____________ 

 

IEC 60947-1 
Edition 6.0   2020-04 

 
 

LOW-VOLTAGE SWITCHGEAR AND 
CONTROLGEAR –  

Part 1: General rules 

IEC 60947-1 
Édition 6.0   2020-04 

 
 

APPAREILLAGE À BASSE TENSION –  
 

Partie 1: Règles générales 

 
 

C O R R I G E N D U M  2  
 
 
 

Corrections to the French version appear after the English text. 

Les corrections à la version française sont données après le texte anglais. 

 

IE
C

 6
09

47
-1

:2
02

0-
04

/C
O

R
2:

20
24

-0
4(

en
-f

r)
  

IECNORM.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IE
C 60

94
7-1

:20
20

/C
OR2:2

02
4

https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=dc119428c74fa0ab0d8e15fcd9c43e4d


 – 2 – IEC 60947-1:2020/COR2:2024 
 IEC 2024 

Replace existing Table 9 with the following new Table 9: 

Table 9 – Test copper conductors for test currents up to 400 A inclusive 
(see 9.3.3.3.4) 

Range of test current a Conductor size b, c, d 

A mm2 AWG/kcmil 

 0 
 1 
 2 
 3 
 6 
 8 
 12 
 15 
 20 
 25 
 32 
 50 
 65 
 85 
 100 
 115 
 130 
 150 
 175 
 200 
 225 
 250 
 275 
 300 
 350 

 1 
 2 
 3 
 6 
 8 
 12 
 15 
 20 
 25 
 32 
 50 
 65 
 85 
 100 
 115 
 130 
 150 
 175 
 200 
 225 
 250 
 275 
 300 
 350 
 400 

 0,2 e 

 0,34 e 

 0,5 e 

 0,75 e 
 1,0 
 1,5 
 2,5 
 2,5 
 4,0 
 6,0 
 10 
 16 
 25 
 35 
 35 
 50 
 50 
 70 
 95 
 95 
 120 
 150 
 185 
 185 
 240 

 24 
 22 
 20 
 18 
 - 
 16 
 14 
 12 
 10 
 10 
 8 
 6 
 4 
 3 
 2 
 1 
 0 
 00 
 000 
 0000 
 250 kcmil 
 300 kcmil 
 350 kcmil 
 400 kcmil 
 500 kcmil 

a The value of test current shall be greater than the first value in the first column and less than or equal to the 
second value in that column. 

b For convenience of testing and with the manufacturer’s consent, smaller conductors than those given for a stated 
test current may be used. 

c The tables give alternative sizes for conductors in the metric and AWG/kcmil system and for bars in millimetres 
and inches. Comparison between AWG/kcmil and metric sizes is given in Table 1. 

d Either of the two conductors specified for a given test current range may be used. 
e For tests other than 9.2.5.7, 1 mm2 or AWG 18 conductors shall be used. 

 

 

  

IECNORM.C
OM : C

lick
 to

 vi
ew

 th
e f

ull
 PDF of

 IE
C 60

94
7-1

:20
20

/C
OR2:2

02
4

https://iecnorm.com/api/?name=dc119428c74fa0ab0d8e15fcd9c43e4d

	Table 9 – Test copper conductors for test currents up to 400 A inclusive(see 9.3.3.3.4)
	Tableau 9 – Conducteurs d’essai en cuivre pour courants d’essai inférieurs ou égaux à 400 A(voir 9.3.3.3.4)

