

INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION  
COMMISSION ÉLECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

---

**IEC 60947-1**  
Edition 6.0 2020-04

**LOW-VOLTAGE SWITCHGEAR AND  
CONTROLGEAR –**  
Part 1: General rules

**IEC 60947-1**  
Édition 6.0 2020-04

**APPAREILLAGE À BASSE TENSION –**  
Partie 1: Règles générales

**CORRIGENDUM 2**

Corrections to the French version appear after the English text.

Les corrections à la version française sont données après le texte anglais.

IECNORM.COM : Click to view the full PDF of IEC 60947-1:2020/COR2:2024

Replace existing Table 9 with the following new Table 9:

**Table 9 – Test copper conductors for test currents up to 400 A inclusive**  
(see 9.3.3.3.4)

Range of test current <sup>a</sup>		Conductor size <sup>b, c, d</sup>	
		mm <sup>2</sup>	AWG/kcmil
0	1	0,2 <sup>e</sup>	24
1	2	0,34 <sup>e</sup>	22
2	3	0,5 <sup>e</sup>	20
3	6	0,75 <sup>e</sup>	18
6	8	1,0	-
8	12	1,5	16
12	15	2,5	14
15	20	2,5	12
20	25	4,0	10
25	32	6,0	10
32	50	10	8
50	65	16	6
65	85	25	4
85	100	35	3
100	115	35	2
115	130	50	1
130	150	50	0
150	175	70	00
175	200	95	000
200	225	95	0000
225	250	120	250 kcmil
250	275	150	300 kcmil
275	300	185	350 kcmil
300	350	185	400 kcmil
350	400	240	500 kcmil

<sup>a</sup> The value of test current shall be greater than the first value in the first column and less than or equal to the second value in that column.

<sup>b</sup> For convenience of testing and with the manufacturer's consent, smaller conductors than those given for a stated test current may be used.

<sup>c</sup> The tables give alternative sizes for conductors in the metric and AWG/kcmil system and for bars in millimetres and inches. Comparison between AWG/kcmil and metric sizes is given in Table 1.

<sup>d</sup> Either of the two conductors specified for a given test current range may be used.

<sup>e</sup> For tests other than 9.2.5.7, 1 mm<sup>2</sup> or AWG 18 conductors shall be used.